 Data Sheet
© 2025 Microchip Technology Inc. and its subsidiaries
DS00005752C - 1
Introduction
The PD77010 PoE PSE Controller provides multi-port PoE functions, such as, port mapping (Port Matrix), port
priority, port status, and system power management. The PD77010 device is used in conjunction with the
PD77718T4, PD77718T3 or PD77714T4 seventh generation PoE Managers from Microchip. The PD77010 device
is based on a Microchip SAMD21 controller and is packaged in a 5 mm × 5 mm 32-pin QFN package.

 PD77010
Ordering Information
 Data Sheet
© 2025 Microchip Technology Inc. and its subsidiaries
DS00005752C - 15
5. Ordering Information
The following table lists the part ordering information of the PD77010 device.
Table 5-1. Ordering Information
Part Number Package Packaging Type Temperature Part Marking
PD77010-VVVV-SSSS-TR2, 3 Plastic QFN
5 mm × 5 mm
(32 lead)
Tape and Reel −40 °C to 85 °C Microchip Logo
PD77010
e3 Arm®
YYWWNNN1
PD77010-VVVV-SSSS2, 3 Plastic QFN
5 mm × 5 mm
(32 lead)
Tray −40 °C to 85 °C Microchip Logo
PD77010
e3 Arm
YYWWNNN1
Notes:
1. YY = Year; WW = Week; and NNN = Trace code
2. VVVV = Firmware revision
3. SSSS = Firmware parameters options
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
 PD77010
Reference Documents
 Data Sheet
© 2025 Microchip Technology Inc. and its subsidiaries
DS00005752C - 16
6. Reference Documents
This data sheet has the following reference documents:
• PD77718T4, PD77718T3 or PD77714T4 PoE PSE Controller/Manager Data Sheet
• AN5347 Designing an IEEE® 802.3bt PoE System with PD77718T4, PD77718T3 and PD77714T4
• AN4813 Surge Protection for Systems Based on PD77718T4, PD77718T3 or PD77714T4 PSE PoE
Controller/Manager
• PD77718T4, PD77718T3 or PD77714T4 Auto Mode Register Map
• AN4952 PD777xx PSE Firmware Download and Replace Flow
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
 PD77010
Revision History
 Data Sheet
© 2025 Microchip Technology Inc. and its subsidiaries
DS00005752C - 17
7. Revision History
The revision history describes the changes that were implemented in the document. The changes
are listed by revision, starting with the most current publication.
Table 7-1. Revision History
Revision Date Description
C 04/2025 The following is a list of changes made in this revision:
• Updated the Electrical Characteristics section. See Table 2-3 for details.
• Added section 4.2 Moisture Sensitivity Level
B 02/2025 The following is a list of changes made in this revision:
• Updated the ordering information details. See the Ordering Information section.
• Updated the Typical PoE Application with PD77010 figure.
A 12/2024 Initial revision
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
 PD77010